

Nos. 20-55445, 20-56324

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WENDY GISH, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM,
in his official capacity as Governor of California, *et al.*,
Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the Judgment of the United States
District Court for the Central District of California
The Honorable Jesus G. Bernal
District Court Case Number: 5:20-00755-JGB-KK

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

HARMEET K. DHILLON
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com
MARK P. MEUSER
mmeuser@dhillonlaw.com
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
177 Post Street – Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
Phone: 415.433.1700
Fax: 415.520.6593

GREGORY R. MICHAEL
gmichael@myllp.law
MICHAEL YAMAMOTO LLP
1400 Shattuck Ave., #412
Berkeley, CA 94709
Phone: 510.296.5600
Fax: 510.296.5600

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants Wendy Gish, Patrick Scales, James Dean
Moffatt, and Brenda Wood.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Government’s COVID-19 Regulatory Framework	6
B. The Continuously Evolving Policies Burdening Places of Worship Through Executive Fiat	7
1. Stay-at-Home Order I: No In-Person Church Services	7
2. Stay-at-Home Order II: Drive-Up and Online Services, Only ...	9
3. Reopening Plan I: Drive-Up and Online Services Only	9
4. Reopening Plan II: Limited, Indoor Services Allowed	11
5. Reopening Plan III: Drive-Up and Online Services Only	12
6. Blueprint for a Safer Economy: Outdoor Services, Only	12
7. Regional Order: Outdoor Services, Only	15
C. The Church Members, Their Churches, and Plans to Mitigate the Spread of COVID-19.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Page
I. THE CHURCH MEMBERS’ CLAIMS WERE NOT MOOTED BY THE GOVERNMENT’S TEMPORARY SUSPENSION OF A SUBSET OF ITS RESTRICTIONS ON CHURCHES.....	21
A. The Church Members’ Claims Seeking to Enjoin Executive Order N-33-20 Are Not Moot Because that Order Remains in Effect.	22
B. The Government Cannot Moot the Church Members’ Claims by Voluntarily Ceasing Its Executive Actions for a Brief Period.	24
C. The Circumstances Giving Rise to this Dispute Are Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review by the Courts.	27
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE CHURCH MEMBERS’ MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	28
A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Apply Traditional Scrutiny Analysis to the Church Member’s Claims in Favor of a Never-Before Applied “Minimal Scrutiny” Standard.....	30
B. The Church Members Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.	31
1. The Government’s criminalization of communal religious worship violates the Church Members’ Free Exercise rights...31	
2. The orders ban all public and private assembly in violation of the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution and California Constitution.	36
3. The Government’s orders are void for reasons of vagueness...39	
4. The orders violate Article I, Section 1 of the California Constitution.	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Page
5. The Government violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.	42
C. The Church Members Face Imminent Irreparable Harm Absent Immediate Injunctive Relief.....	44
D. The Remaining Factors Weigh in Favor of Granting Injunctive Relief.	45
E. If This Court Determines that the Church Members’ Claims Are Moot, It Should Vacate the District Court’s Unreviewed Order Denying Temporary Injunctive Relief.	46
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U. S. Const. amend. I 31, 37
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.42

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Cal. Const. Art. 1, § 1.4
 Cal. Const. Art. 1, § 2.4
 Cal. Const. Art. 1, § 3.4
 Cal. Const. Art. 1, § 4.4

CASES

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011). 18, 29
Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....22
Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris,
 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....45
Bell v. City of Boise,
 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013).25
California v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019).18
Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak,
 140 S.Ct. 2603 (2020).....34
Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	31
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 527 (2004)	31
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	22
<i>Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass’n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006).	25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	31, 32, 33
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	42
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	24
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	39
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. King Cnty.</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991).	25
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019).	25, 44
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995).	47
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003).	29
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	32
<i>Ex parte Arta</i> , 52 Cal. App. 380 (1921).	42
<i>Ex parte Martin</i> , 83 Cal. App. 2d 164 (1948).	41
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , No. 20-1102-JWB, 2020 WL 1910021 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2020).....	34
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167(2000).....	24
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).	46
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	39
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom, Gov. of CA</i> , No. 20A94, 2020 WL 7061630 (U.S. Dec. 3, 2020).....	30
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).	45
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	38
<i>In re J.M.</i> , 36 Cal. App. 5th 668 (2019).	37
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	30
<i>Jew Ho v. Williamson</i> , 103 F. 10 (C.C. Cal. 1900).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	22
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983).	45
<i>Los Angeles All. For Survival v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 352 (2000).	37
<i>Maynard v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 915 F.2d 1581 (9th Cir. 1990).	43
<i>Maynard v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 701 F. Supp. 738 (C.D. Cal. 1988).	42
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	36
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).	45
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	22
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017).	29
<i>Native Vill. of Noatak v. Blatchford</i> , 38 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1994).	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	29, 45
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	28
<i>On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer</i> , No. 3:20-CV-264-JRW, 2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 1090 (1997).....	39
<i>People v. Chambers</i> , 22 Cal. App. 2d 687 (1937).	37
<i>Pimentel v. Dreyfus</i> , 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012).	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	28
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).	32
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	37
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	28
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	passim
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014).	18, 25
<i>Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. U.S. Env. Prot. Agency</i> , 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009).	18, 24
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	37
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>South Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20-CV-00865-BAS-AHG, 2020 WL 7488974 (S.D. Cal., Dec. 21, 2020).	43
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).	45
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).	32, 33
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).	27
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).	47
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).	24
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).	34
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).	24, 25
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	31
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).	37
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).	37
<i>Wilson v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal.3d 652 (1975).	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	29, 45
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).	18
<i>Wong Wai v. Williamson</i> , 103 F. 1 (C.C. Cal. 1900).....	41
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).	19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a).	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	3
Cal. Gov’t Code § 8665	6
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 131005.	8
